

22-728

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF OHIO, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARTIN SHKRELI, individually, as an owner and former director
of Phoenixus AG and as a former executive of Vyera
Pharmaceuticals, LLC, *Defendant-Appellant,*
(Caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 20-cv-706 (Hon. Denise Cote)

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:

MARKUS H. MEIER
BRADLEY S. ALBERT
MAREN HANEBERG
NEAL J. PERLMAN
DANIEL W. BUTRYMOWICZ

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

JOEL MARCUS

Deputy General Counsel

BRADLEY DAX GROSSMAN

Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2994
bgrossman@ftc.gov

(Continued from front cover)

VYERA PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, PHOENIXUS AG, KEVIN MULLEADY, individually, as an owner and director of Phoenixus AG and as a former executive of Vyera Pharmaceuticals, LLC, *Defendants*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	2
Questions Presented	2
Statement Of The Case	3
A. Generic Drug Competition	3
B. Shkreli’s Initial Schemes To Forestall Generic Competition.....	5
C. Shkreli Repeats And Expands His Anticompetitive Tactics With Daraprim	6
D. Shkreli’s Anticompetitive Plot To Prevent Generic Competition For Daraprim.....	8
1. Restrictions On Distributors’ Sale Of Product Samples	8
2. Agreements To Block Generics From Securing API	10
3. Agreements To Block Reporting Of Commercial Data	12
E. Anticompetitive Consequences	12
F. The Decision Below.....	14
G. The Permanent Injunction.....	18
Summary Of Argument.....	19
Standard Of Review	23
Argument.....	24
I. Courts Have Equitable Discretion To Impose Lifetime Industry Restrictions For Violations Of The FTC Act	24
A. This Court Has Sustained Injunctions Permanently Barring Wrongdoers From An Industry	26

B.	Serious, Deliberate, Or Repeated FTC Act Violations Merit Serious Remedies	29
II.	The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion When It Barred Shkreli From The Pharmaceutical Industry	33
A.	The District Court Properly Weighed The Relevant Equitable Considerations.....	34
1.	Shkreli’s Violations Were Egregious And Threatened Public Health.....	35
2.	Shkreli’s Violations Were Intentional	36
3.	Shkreli’s Violations Were Repeated.....	37
4.	Shkreli Has Failed To Accept Responsibility For His Actions	39
5.	Shkreli’s Control Of The Violations From Prison Signals That He Would Circumvent A Narrower Injunction	39
6.	The Lifetime Bar Is Not Unduly Burdensome	40
B.	The District Court Properly Concluded That A Narrower Remedy Would Not Protect The Public	41
1.	The District Court Appropriately Declined To Limit The Injunction To Specific Types Of Conduct	42
2.	The District Court Properly Barred Shkreli From Pharmaceutical Research And Development And Company Ownership	45
3.	Shkreli Forfeited The Claim That The District Court Improperly Banned Him From Various Industry “Sectors”	46
4.	The District Court Properly Imposed The Injunction For Shkreli’s Lifetime.....	50
III.	The Injunction Does Not Infringe Shkreli’s First Amendment Rights	51
IV.	The Injunction Is Sufficiently Clear And Specific	56
	Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

CFPB v. Nesheiwat,
 No. 21-56052, 2022 WL 17958636 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2022).....31

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 24, 28

Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.,
 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006).....23

EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.,
 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013).....51

EEOC v. KarenKim, Inc.,
 698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 24, 35

ES Development, Inc. v. RWM Enterprises, Inc.,
 939 F.2d 547 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 50, 51

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....25

Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....32

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
 570 U.S. 136 (2013)..... 3, 4, 47, 48

FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC,
 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....30

FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC,
 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....30

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....25

FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc.,
97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....32

FTC v. Gill,
265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 20, 29, 30, 37, 42

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC,
763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014) 20, 30, 37, 42, 47

FTC v. Lalonde,
545 F. Appx. 825 (11th Cir. 2013).....31

FTC v. Micom Corp.,
No. 96-0472, 1997 WL 226232 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1997).....31

FTC v. Moses,
913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 60, 61

FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.,
352 U.S. 419 (1957).....44

FTC v. Pukke,
53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022) 20, 31

FTC v. Ruberoid Co.,
343 U.S. 470 (1952).....25

FTC v. Shkreli,
581 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....14

FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990).....52

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....49

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949).....53

Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006)..... 21, 25

Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021).....49

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....48

In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.,
394 F. Supp. 3d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2019)49

Int’l Salt Co. v. United States,
332 U.S. 392 (1947)..... 21, 25, 38, 44

Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Community Relations Council of N.Y., Inc.,
968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992).....53

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 55, 56

Mallet & Co. v. Lacayo,
16 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 32, 33

Maryland v. United States,
460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....32

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
336 U.S. 187 (1949)..... 23, 42, 61

Merck Eprova AG v. Gnosis S.p.A.,
760 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014).....23

*Metropolitan Opera Ass’n v. Local 100, Hotel Employees & Restaurant
Employees International Union*,
239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....56

Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 38, 52, 54, 55

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....48

NLRB v. Express Publ’g Co.,
312 U.S. 426 (1941).....28

Peregrine Myanmar, Ltd. v. Segal,
89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 53, 57

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.,
241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 56, 57, 61

SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Secs., Inc.,
574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....34

SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp,
142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998)26

SEC v. Frohling,
851 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016).....34

SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.,
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 27, 40

SEC v. Posner,
16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 20, 26, 34, 36, 37, 39

SEC v. Universal Major Indus. Corp.,
546 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1976).....34

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,
413 U.S. 548 (1973).....58

United States v. A. Shrader’s Son, Inc.,
252 U.S. 85 (1920).....37

United States v. Apple Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 25, 29, 33

United States v. AT&T Co.,
552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....32

United States v. Carson,
52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 20, 26, 27, 28, 37, 55, 58

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.,
457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 41, 57

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... 24, 32

United States v. Private Sanitation Industry Ass’n of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.,
995 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 27, 58

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
340 U.S. 76 (1950)..... 25, 46, 62

URL Pharma, Inc. v. Reckitt Benckiser, Inc.,
No. 15-505, 2015 WL 5042911 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2015).....49

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....14

15 U.S.C. § 2.....14

15 U.S.C. § 45.....14

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 15, 27

15 U.S.C. § 77t..... 26, 27

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)27

21 U.S.C. § 335a.....30

7 U.S.C. § 13a.....27

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 28, 56

TREATISES

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2955 (3d ed. Supp. 2022).....57
